Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

7.30 pm

Wednesday Council Chamber -
7 November 2012 Town Hall

Members 10: Quorum 5

Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals
Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment
Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities
Councillor Roger Ramsey Value

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection

lan Buckmaster

Committee Administration & Member Support Manager

For information about the meeting please contact:
Andrew Beesley 01708 432437
andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast.
Members of the public who do not wish to appear
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony,
which is not in camera range.




Cabinet, 7 November 2012

AGENDA
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS
On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in
case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s
evacuation.
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(if any) - receive

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September
2012, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 50)

6 ARRANGEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMICILIARY CARE TO ADULTS
(Pages 51 - 60)

7 DISUSED LAND ADJACENT TO MELVILLE ROAD ALLOTMENTS, RAINHAM
(Pages 61 - 68)



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING
Council Chamber - Town Hall
Wednesday, 26 September 2012
(7.30 -8.55 pm)

Present:
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals
Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment
Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities
Councillor Roger Ramsey Value

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection

Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson, Dennis Bull, Keith Darvill, David Durant, Gillian Ford,
Linda Hawthorn, Paul McGeary and Frederick Thompson were present for the meeting.

There were 3 members of the public present during the meeting.
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously.

The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in the event of an
emergency.

17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 August 2012 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report.
It was explained that over the course of the previous two years, Havering Council

had agreed a package of savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in
central government funding to local authorities.

Page 1



Cabinet, 26 September 2012

These savings, totalling in excess of £19 million in the first tranche, with a further
£16 plus in the second tranche, consisted of a range of measures designed to
reduce back-office costs, cut bureaucracy and focus resources where they would
have the most impact — while remaining fair to those local residents who relied
most on the Council for their day-to-day support.

Government plans for radical changes to a number of areas had been announced
over this period, with more detail gradually emerging. These changes
[...]
 Local Government Financial Settlement was not yet
known although it was anticipated to be towards the latter half of December.

Cabinet AGREED:

1. To note the current position with developments relating to the funding
of local authorities through the localisation of business rates.

2. To note that details of the Local Government Financial Settlement for
2013/14 would be reported to Cabinet in full in January.

3. To delegate to the Cabinet Member for Value approval of the Council’s

response to the technical consultation on the localisation of business
rates.

Page 2



Cabinet, 26 September 2012

19

4. To note that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet on a range
of other financial matters.

Reasons for the decision:

It was essential that the Council’'s financial strategy took due account of
Government plans, and any other material factors where these were likely to have
an impact on the Council’s financial position. The report provided an update to
Cabinet on the most immediate issue relevant to the budget setting process.

Other options considered:
None. The Constitution required the report as a step towards setting the Council’s
budget.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 - QUARTER 1
Councillor Michael White, Leader of the Council, introduced the report.

The report before Member set out the performance of the Council’s
Corporate Performance Indicators for the first quarter (April-dune 2012),
against the five Living Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan:

Environment

Learning

Towns and Communities
Individuals

Value

Of the 68 Corporate Performance Indicators, 39 were measured quarterly.
The remaining indicators were collected on an annual or bi-annual basis
only.

The report identified where the Council was performing well and not so well.
The report highlighted what action the Council was taking to address poor
performance where appropriate.

Also included for indicators measured quarterly was a Direction of Travel
(DoT) column which compared 
[...]
n of these projections by the
latest ONS forecasts. Given the long term confidence in forecasts the permanent
expansion proposals were considered to provide best value for money and the
preferred option of schools for responding to expansions.

In some planning areas there was more than one option for deciding on a school to
expand for September 2013 and a clear rationale was given for each school being
proposed and detailed in appendix to the report. As projections of rising pupil
numbers were forecast to continue, all schools that had not been proposed for
expansion in 2013 would be fully considered for any future programme.

Page 5



Cabinet, 26 September 2012

22

The decision to proceed with planning applications and tendering arrangements in
parallel with the statutory consultation process had been a necessity in order to
avoid delays in delivering the required capacity. In the event of the statutory
consultation being unsuccessful, the planning permission and contract award
would not be implemented.

In reaching its decision, members were advised that an Equalities Impact
Assessment had been conducted from which it was concluded that there would be
no identified adverse impacts.

Cabinet AGREED:

1. The 15 schools listed in Appendix 1 to the report for proposed
permanent expansion from September 2013 to meet the projected
deficit of primary places;

2. The statutory processes to be initiated to permanently expand the
capacity of eight of those 15 schools by September 2013: Harold
Court Primary; Harold Wood Primary; Pyrgo Priory Primary; St
Patrick’s Primary; Rise Park Infant and Junior schools; and
Towers Infant and Junior schools;

3. The proposal to expand Branfil Primary School from 1 September
2013, following the Representation Period which ended on 31
August 2012;

4. That staff take all necessary steps in order to deliver the
expansion programme, including the submission of planning
applications

5. The commencement of a tendering process for construct
[...]
atter be reviewed? | December 2012

Reviewing OSC: Value

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough [X]

Championing education and learning for all [X]

Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and [X]

villages

Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents [X]

Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X]
SUMMARY

Over the course of the previous two years, Havering Council has agreed a package of
savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in central government funding to
local authorities.

Page 11



Cabinet, 7 November 2012

Government plans for radical changes to a number of areas were announced over this
period. More detail is gradually emerging. These changes will fundamentally alter the
way in which local authorities are funded. This report updates Cabinet on a number of
developments.

This report also sets out the position in the current financial year, and a number of
other relevant issues, as these need to be taken into account in developing the
detailed budget for 2013/14.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to:

1.

1.1

Note the current position with developments relating to the funding of local
authorities and other related changes.

Note the Government announcement relating to a further extension to the
Council Tax freeze grant and a change in the referendum level, as set out in
Section 2.9.

Note that the budget strategy statements for the revenue and capital budgets,
along with the procurement strategy, will be presented for Cabinet’s approval at
a future meeting.

Approve the corporate charging policy, as set out in Appendix A.

Approve the proposed standard rise in fees & charges for 2013/14 as 2%,
subject to any exceptions, as set out in Section 5.9.

Note the position in the current financial year, as set out in Section 3.

REPORT DETAIL

BACKGROUND

In the light of the global financial climate and the dec
[...]
s
financial plans. So, although the plans within the Comprehensive Spending
Review (CSR) already map out a significant reduction in Government funding, it
is possible that further reductions may be implemented. The Government has
announced that it intends to review CSR during 2013, although it is not
expected that this will take place until the Autumn. Any changes to funding will
therefore only affect the remaining two years of the CSR period, ie 2014/15 and
2015/16. However, there is a prospect that the Government will “re-open” the
current CSR; this would suggest there is potentially further bad news to come.

This factor, alongside the changes already known about, but for which the
financial impact is so far impossible to assess, make forecasting the financial
position beyond 2012/13 extremely difficult. What this does, however,
emphasise, is the need for continued prudence and robust planning of savings.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:

It is essential that the Council’s financial strategy takes due account of Government
plans, and any other material factors where these are likely to have an impact on the
Council’s financial position. This report provides an update to Cabinet on issues
relevant to the budget setting process.

Other options considered:
None. The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting the Council’s budget.

Page 28



Cabinet, 7 November 2012

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The Council’'s budget process will ensure that financial implications and risks are fully
met. There are continuing risks given the uncertainty over the transition to localised
business rates, and to the associated announcement of the LGFS, and the potential
impact on funding, together with the other aspects referred to in the body of the report.
The steps already taken by the Council should mitigate this, but to what extent
remains unclear. It will therefore be necessary to assess the position once the funding
levels ar
[...]
 should this matter be reviewed? Not Applicable

Reviewing OSC: Individuals

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Clean, safe and green borough 0
Excellence in education and learning ]
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity []
Value and enhance the life of every individual [X]
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X]

Page 51



Cabinet, 7 November 2012

SUMMARY

This report provides Members with an overview of the recently concluded
domiciliary care tender process for which the top scoring twelve providers are
being recommended to you, for inclusion in the new framework agreement. The
invitation to tender stated that twelve to fifteen providers would be chosen from the
submissions. Following evaluation, the tender panel has recommended awarding
at the lower end of the range indicated to tenderers, given the impact of personal
budget take up on the size of the commissioned homecare market and the need for
providers to attract enough business to be sustainable.

The new framework agreement will support the delivery of the personalisation
agenda within Adult Social Care and offer greater control over the resources used
to provide care. The new specification, to which providers will be held accountable,
contains an expectation of a truly personalised service. Providers will be expected
to work within enabling methodologies to improve independence and minimise
dependency, thus offering opportunities to minimise cost appropriately.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Approve the 12 providers as listed in Appendix 1 for the provision of
domiciliary care services to adults under a framework agreement with the
Council.

2. To approve the Council entering into a framework agreement with those
providers in relation to the provision of domiciliary care services to adults.

3. To approve the Council from time-to-time and as required entering into
service contracts to call-of
[...]
not possible, the
carer uses their own mobile phone to call the office for the details to be
added to the system there. This will ensure continued information collection
and financial monitoring of the contract. It will also support the safeguarding
of vulnerable adults in the care of the Borough, as the system will be able to
track and alert for any visits that are not made to any service user.

15.1t should be noted that, owing to the nature of the service and its individual
specific needs, there will, on occasions, be an ongoing requirement for the

Page 55



Cabinet, 7 November 2012

use of ‘spot’ purchasing of care arrangements outside of the proposed
framework arrangement where specialist providers are required. However
the service area will endeavour to minimise this need, and straightforward
domiciliary care packages, procured by the Council, will be from the
framework.

16.1f Cabinet approves the recommendation, up to 600 users may choose to

stay with an unapproved provider. If so, the only way they could do so would
be via a direct payment and we, as a Council, will advise them that this
would be their choice whilst giving them the information as to why their
provider is no longer on the framework contract so they are making an
informed choice.

17.Packages of care which are being provided by existing providers, who

subsequently become new framework members, will be subject to the terms
and conditions set out in the new framework.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:

1.

To ensure the continued delivery of domiciliary care to adults in Havering.

2. To make arrangements to ensure the delivery of that care under the new

framework from January 2013 onwards.

Other options considered:

1.

Do nothing. The current contract arrangements would come to an end and
all future domiciliary care packages would need to be procured on an
individual (spot purchase) basis. This is not a practical option and would
lead to a potential decrease in quality and value for money. Furthermore
the vetting and monitoring of multiple spot providers on an ongoing basis
would require considerably more resources than monitoring an agreed pool
of framework providers.

Attempting to extend the current contracts would only offer the Council a
short-term solution and would be in contravention of European procurement
rules. The latest executive decision to extend the current arrangements was
taken, to bridge the time until the new framework contract (which was still
being tendered) was in place. The current contracts do not acknowledge
many of the legislative changes of the past five years, the introduction of
technologies to better manage the domiciliary process and do not offer the
opportunity to establish real efficiency savings or allow for flexibility. All of

Page 56



Cabinet, 7 November 2012

the aforementioned are now seen as essential to deliver on the
personalisation agenda.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The 2011/12 actual costs for the provision of domiciliary care services were in the
region of £9.2m, met from the Adult Social Care revenue budget. There was also
£0.9m spent on physical disability homecare. Most learning disability provision
rests with specialist providers. The new contract will continue to be funded by
Adults Services.

This tendering process is not expected to generate significant savings, although
some efficiencies will be achieved through use of the electronic tracking system
and, going forward, some efficiencies should be possible through better directed
and more enabling packages which decrease dependency.

There is a one off cost implication associated with new providers being required to
use the electronic monitoring system CM2000 (in respect of training and set up
costs) which will be in the region of £2.6k per new provider. These costs will be
borne by the providers.

The contract will be awarded on a fixed price basis. The price of £14.65 per hour
has been arrived a
[...]
don Care Plc
Circle Support
East Living
Mears

Care Central

Page 60



] Agenda Item 7
%¢ Havering

iz L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET REPORT

7 November 2012

Subject Heading: Disused land adjacent to Melville Road
Allotments, Rainham

Cabinet Member: Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet
Member for Value

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Group Director,
Finance & Commerce

Report Author and contact details: Garry Green, Property Strategy Manager
e-mail: garry.green@havering.gov.uk
tel: 01708 432566

Policy context: The criteria for retaining ownership of land
and property assets is set out in the
Corporate Asset Management Plan.
Financial summary: The disposal of the land identified in this
report would generate a capital receipt that
would accrue interest until it was used to
deliver the capital programme.

Is this a Key Decision? Yes

Is this a Strategic Decision? No

When should this matter be reviewed? | Not Applicable

Reviewing OSC: Value and Towns & Communities OSCs

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Clean, safe and green borough 0
Excellence in education and learning ]
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity []
Value and enhance the life of every individual (]
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [v]

Page 61



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

SUMMARY

At various occasions over the last few years Cabinet approval has
been given to the disposal of a number of Council owned sites that had
been identified as surplus either as a result of specific projects or more
general property reviews carried out by Strategic Property Services.

As the Council has pursued a policy of selling surplus sites for many
years it becomes more difficult to identify new sites for disposal that do
not pose challenges, either technically or in terms of planning, and
especially in respect of objections to disposal that arise in many cases.
Nonetheless, constant and ongoing appraisal of property assets to
identify disposal opportunities is a requirement on all local authorities
and at Havering is essential in providing capital receipts to fund
spending to support and enhance Council services.

This report identifies a site comprising of 2.13 acres of land adjoining
Melville Road allotments that has remained unused for 24 years. It is
recommended that the site could be re-used in part to extend the
adjoining allotment site with the remainder being sold for residential
development.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the disused land adjacent to Melville Road Allotments be
declared surplus and authorisation be given for a disposal of
about 1.53 acres and for the creation of additional allotment plots
in respect of about 0.6 acres of land in accordance with the
allotment waiting list requirements for the site. The disposal will
be subject to obtaining any necessary planning permissions and
other consents as appropriate. The Property Strategy Manager in
consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and
Democratic Services) to be authorised to deal with all matters
arising and thereafter to complete the disposal of the site
identified. The disposal will be subject to the approval of the
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

To approve the principle that the land should be appropriated for
planning purposes subject to the relevant statutory processes
and that the Property Strategy Manager, in consultation with the
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) be
authorised to undertake these processes and for the Lead
Member for Value to consider any objections received and
whether to confirm the appropriation.

Page 62



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

REPORT DETAIL

Over the last few years the Cabinet has considered several reports
that dealt with the results of a number of systematic property reviews
and service led projects that identified surplus property assets.
Following this consideration, approval has been given to a number of
property disp
[...]
”.

When the appropriation is in respect of open land, the Council is
required under Section 122(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to
advertise its intention to do so for 2 consecutive weeks in a local
newspaper and then to consider any objections received. Only after
considering any such objections can the Council take the final decision
to proceed with the appropriation. It is proposed that the date by which
any such objections must be submitted should be set at the date which
is 4 weeks from the publication of the first advertisement.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:
In order to improve the efficiency of the Council’s portfolio of land and

property assets and to generate further capital receipts it is important to
ensure that surplus assets continue to be identified for disposal. It is

Page 65



5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

also good practise to appropriate to formally acknowledge a proposed
change of use for the site.

Other options considered:

If the site is not sold, the most likely alternative is that it will remain in
its current use or will remain vacant.

If the site is not sold, it is likely that the capital programme will have to
be reduced or funded from borrowing which will incur additional
revenue costs.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The disposal of the property identified in this report would generate a
capital receipt that would accrue interest until it was used in part
financing the capital programme.

Interest on the receipt identified will be dependent on the timing and
size of the receipt but will be available until the receipt is used for
capital purposes.

Capital presale expenses up to the allowable maximum will be offset
against the capital receipt. Any costs over and above this, or of a
revenue nature will be met through the prioritisation of existing
resources.

There is a risk that the disposal proceeds may be less than anticipated
or that additional pre-sale expenses may

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 7 November 2012  

(7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Barry Tebbutt. 
 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Keith Darvill, Michael Deon Burton, Paul McGeary, Garry 
Pain and Jeffrey Tucker were present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 September 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 PEER CHALLENGE  
 
The Chairman explained that the Council had recently taken part in a ‘Peer 
Challenge’ where a team of senior officers and councillors from a variety of local 
authorities visited Havering to review the Council’s strategic direction and its 
leadership, corporate capacity and financial resilience.  
 
The review group provided positive feedback, considering that the Council had 
developed and implemented a strategic approach to the challenges it faced and 
continued to face, and that it should be proud of its achievements, particularly its 



Cabinet, 7 November 2012 

 
 

 

central transformation programme which had maintained customer-driven frontline 
services despite financial constraints. 
 
The Chairman announced that a strategic work-plan would be formulated in 
response to findings due to be outlined in a report from the Peer Challenge review 
group which had yet to be released. 
 

26 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report. 
 
Over the course of the previous two years, the Council had agreed a package of 
savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in central government funding 
to local authorities. 
 
Government plans for radical changes to a number of areas had been announced 
over this period, with more detail gradually emerging. These changes would 
fundamentally alter the way in which local authorities were to be funded.  The 
report updated Cabinet on a number of developments in relation to the following 
changes. 
 

 Localisation of business rates 

 Localisation of Council Tax support 

 The Social Fund Replacement Scheme 

 School Funding Reform 

 Academies 

 Public Health Transfer 

 Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The report also set out the position in the current financial year, and a number of 
other relevant issues, as these need to be taken into account in developing the 
detailed budget for 2013/14. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
It was essential that the Council’s financial strategy took due account of 
Government plans, and any other material factors where these were likely 
to have an impact on the Council’s financial position.  The report provided 
an update to Cabinet on issues relevant to the budget setting process. 

 
Other options considered: 
None.  The Constitution required the submission and consideration of the 
report as part of the Council’s budget-setting process. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 
 
1. To note the current position with developments relating to the funding of 

local authorities and other related changes. 
 
2. To note the Government announcement relating to a further extension to 

the Council Tax freeze grant and a change in the referendum level, as set 
out in Section 2.9 of the report. 

 



Cabinet, 7 November 2012 

 
 

 

3. To note that the budget strategy statements for the revenue and capital 
budgets, along with the procurement strategy, would be presented for 
Cabinet’s approval at a future meeting. 

 
4. To approve the corporate charging policy, as set out in Appendix A of the 

report. 
 
5. To approve the proposed standard rise in fees & charges for 2013/14 as 

2%, subject to any exceptions, as set out in Section 5.9 of the report. 
 
6. To note the position in the current financial year, as set out in Section 3 of 

the report. 
 
 

27 ARRANGEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMICILIARY CARE TO ADULTS  
 
Councillor Steven Kelly, Cabinet Member for Individuals, introduced the report. 
 
The report provided Members with an overview of the recently concluded 
domiciliary care tender process for which the top scoring twelve providers were 
recommended for inclusion in the new framework agreement.  
 
The invitation to tender stated that twelve to fifteen providers would be chosen from 
the submissions. Following evaluation, the tender panel recommended awarding at 
the lower end of the range indicated to tenderers, given the impact of personal 
budget take up on the size of the commissioned homecare market and the need for 
providers to attract enough business to be sustainable.   
 
It was explained that the new framework agreement would support the delivery of 
the personalisation agenda within Adult Social Care and offer greater control over 
the resources used to provide care. The new specification, to which providers 
would be held accountable, contains an expectation of a truly personalised service. 
Providers would be expected to work within enabling methodologies to improve 
independence and minimise dependency, thus offering opportunities to minimise 
cost appropriately. 
 
In reaching its decision, members were advised that an Equalities Impact 
Assessment had been conducted from which it was concluded that there would be 
no identified adverse impacts. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
1. To ensure the continued delivery of domiciliary care to adults in Havering. 
 
2.  To make arrangements to ensure the delivery of that care under the new 

framework from January 2013 onwards. 
 

Other options considered: 
1. Do nothing.  The current contract arrangements would come to an end and 

all future domiciliary care packages would need to be procured on an 
individual (spot purchase) basis.  This was not a practical option and would 
lead to a potential decrease in quality and value for money.  Furthermore 
the vetting and monitoring of multiple spot providers on an ongoing basis 
would require considerably more resources than monitoring an agreed pool 
of framework providers.  

 



Cabinet, 7 November 2012 

 
 

 

2. Attempting to extend the current contracts would only offer the Council a 
short-term solution and would be in contravention of European procurement 
rules. The latest executive decision to extend the current arrangements had 
been taken to bridge the time until the new framework contract (which was 
still being tendered) was in place. The current contracts did not 
acknowledge many of the legislative changes of the past five years, the 
introduction of technologies to better manage the domiciliary process and 
did not offer the opportunity to establish real efficiency savings or allow for 
flexibility. All of the aforementioned were now seen as essential to deliver 
on the personalisation agenda. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 

 

1. To approve the 12 providers as listed in Appendix 1 to the report for 
the provision of domiciliary care services to adults under a framework 
agreement with the Council. 

 
2. To approve the Council entering into a framework agreement with 

those providers in relation to the provision of domiciliary care 
services to adults.  

 
3. To approve the Council from time-to-time and as required entering 

into service contracts to call-off the services on an individual basis 
under the framework agreement. 

 

28 DISUSED LAND ADJACENT TO MELVILLE ROAD ALLOTMENTS, RAINHAM  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report. 
 
It was reported that at various occasions over the last few years Cabinet approval 
had been given to the disposal of a number of Council owned sites that had been 
identified as surplus, either as a result of specific projects or more general property 
reviews carried out by Strategic Property Services.  
 
As the Council pursued a policy of selling surplus sites for many years it had 
become more difficult to identify new sites for disposal that did not pose 
challenges, either technically or in terms of planning, and especially in respect of 
objections to disposal that arise in many cases. Nonetheless, constant and 
ongoing appraisal of property assets to identify disposal opportunities was a 
requirement on all local authorities and at Havering was essential in providing 
capital receipts to fund spending to support and enhance Council services. 
 
The report identified a site comprising of 2.13 acres of land adjoining Melville Road 
allotments that had remained unused for 24 years. It was recommended that the 
site could be re-used in part to extend the adjoining allotment site with the 
remainder being sold for residential development.  
 
A full title search had been conducted on the land and legal advice sought on the 
detail of the existing covenants which did not restrict the land being used for 
potential planning developments. 
 
Members were assured that the waiting list for allotments had reduced in number 
and that priority was given to Havering residents when sites became available. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 



Cabinet, 7 November 2012 

 
 

 

In order to improve the efficiency of the Council’s portfolio of land and 
property assets and to generate further capital receipts it was important to 
ensure that surplus assets continue to be identified for disposal. It was also 
good practice to appropriate to formally acknowledge a proposed change of 
use for the site. 

 
Other options considered: 

 1. If the site was not sold, the most likely alternative was that it would 
remain in its current use or remain vacant.  

 
2. If the site was not sold, it was likely that the capital programme would 

have to be reduced or funded from borrowing which would incur 
additional revenue costs. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 
 
1. That the disused land adjacent to Melville Road Allotments be 

declared surplus and authorisation be given for a disposal of about 
1.53 acres and for the creation of additional allotment plots in respect 
of about 0.6 acres of land in accordance with the allotment waiting list 
requirements for the site. The disposal would be subject to obtaining 
any necessary planning permissions and other consents as 
appropriate. The Property Strategy Manager in consultation with the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) to be 
authorised to deal with all matters arising and thereafter to complete 
the disposal of the site identified. The disposal would be subject to 
the approval of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
2. To approve the principle that the land should be appropriated for 

planning purposes subject to the relevant statutory processes and 
that the Property Strategy Manager, in consultation with the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) be authorised to 
undertake these processes and for the Lead Member for Value to 
consider any objections received and whether to confirm the 
appropriation. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


